## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 18482/2023

CHANDRA @ CHANDRAVATHI Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

P SRINIVAS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 13-05-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Parikshith Maliye, Adv.(Not Present)

Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR (Not Present) Ms. Anuradha Bhat, Adv.(Not Present)

For Respondent(s):

Mr. K. V. Muthu Kumar, AOR

Ms. Shreemoyee Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Bhandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Today, when the matter was called out, no one appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

Application filed for effecting service on the unserved respondents is allowed.

The petitioner has filed another application for substitution of respondent No. 3, stating that the said respondent has died during the pendency of the present petition.

However, it has been brought to the attention

of this Court by the learned counsel, appearing for the respondents, that respondent No. 3 had already expired during the pendency of the proceedings before the High Court and no steps have since been taken by the petitioner to bring his legal representatives on record.

Secondly, the above application, filed by the petitioner, is defective as the details of the legal representative(s) of respondent No. 3 are not provided in the application for substitution.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is, thus, granted two weeks' time to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry.

Registry to process the matter thereafter, for listing in the Court, for seeking appropriate directions.

(SONIA BHASIN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(AMITA PANDEY)
BRANCH OFFICER